Borrowings (3,654.8) (2,392.3) (1,995.9) (2,648.4) (1,987.3)
Pension benefits (6.5) (10.9) – – –
Deferred tax liabilities (1,967.8) (1,418.0) (173.3) (173.1) (124.6)

Total non-current liabilities (5,687.3) (3,863.2) (2,180.9) (2,827.4) (2,117.2)

Net assets 7,493.9 6,050.3 6,038.5 5,563.1 6,036.6

Net debt (3,685.9) (2,438.1) (2,435.8) (2,589.3) (1,942.1)

Results per share
Total dividend per share# 46.70p 43.25p 37.10p 35.50p 34.00p

Basic earnings per share 357.95p 227.32p 61.84p 46.46p 50.27p
Diluted earnings per share 356.50p 226.45p 61.76p 46.44p 49.54p
Adjusted earnings per share 70.76p 67.13p 47.86p 50.89p 49.18p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share 70.47p 66.87p 47.80p 50.88p 48.49p

Net assets per share 1597p 1293p 1294p 1188p 1151p
Diluted net assets per share 1590p 1289p 1293p 1188p 1132p
Adjusted net assets per share 1920p 1493p 1333p 1220p 1178p
Adjusted diluted net assets per share 1912p 1488p 1331p 1219p 1157p

* note 35 indicates the IFRS adjustments (and their magnitude) that would be required to be made to restate the UK GAAP results for 2002, 2003 and 2004 under IFRS.
# all amounts represent the interim dividend paid and final proposed dividend.

Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006

2006 2005
Before Before

exceptional Exceptional exceptional Exceptional
items items Total items items Total

Group Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Income: Group and share of joint ventures 1,988.2 – 1,988.2 1,876.2 – 1,876.2

Less: share of joint ventures income 17 (159.5) – (159.5) (249.1) – (249.1)

Group revenue 4 1,828.7 – 1,828.7 1,627.1 – 1,627.1

Costs 4 (1,267.8) – (1,267.8) (1,134.7) (14.8) (1,149.5)

560.9 – 560.9 492.4 (14.8) 477.6

Profit on disposal of fixed asset properties 4 74.5 – 74.5 112.0 – 112.0

Net surplus on revaluation of investment properties 4 1,579.5 – 1,579.5 827.9 – 827.9

Goodwill impairment 4, 8 – (64.5) (64.5) – (12.7) (12.7)

Profit on disposal of joint venture (Telereal) 4, 8 – 293.0 293.0 – – –

Operating profit 2,214.9 228.5 2,443.4 1,432.3 (27.5) 1,404.8

Interest expense 6 (201.8) – (201.8) (198.8) (49.8) (248.6)

Interest income 6 7.3 – 7.3 9.8 – 9.8

2,020.4 228.5 2,248.9 1,243.3 (77.3) 1,166.0

Share of the profit of joint ventures (post-tax) 17 98.6 – 98.6 76.1 – 76.1

Distribution received from joint venture (Telereal) 17 11.7 – 11.7 65.4 – 65.4

Profit/(loss) before tax 4 2,130.7 228.5 2,359.2 1,384.8 (77.3) 1,307.5

Income tax (expense)/credit 9 (593.3) (90.0) (683.3) (265.8) 19.2 (246.6)

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 30 1,537.4 138.5 1,675.9 1,119.0 (58.1) 1,060.9

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share* 11 357.95p 227.32p

Diluted earnings per share* 11 356.50p 226.45p
*adjusted earnings per share is given in note 11

Statement of recognised income and expense for the year ended 31 March 2006

2006 2005
Group £m £m

Profit for the financial year 1,675.9 1,060.9

Actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes (5.0) (4.9)

Deferred tax on actuarial losses on defined benefit pension schemes 1.5 1.5

Fair value movement on cash flow hedges taken to equity – Group (2.2) –

– joint ventures (2.7) –

Deferred tax on fair value movement on cash flow hedges taken to equity – Group 0.6 –